Resolution No.

Resolution Regarding Participation in Virginia Juvenile Community Crime Control Act

WHEREAS, The City of Alexandria, Virginia and City Council will participate in the Virginia Juvenile Community Crime Control Act and accept funds appropriate for the purpose set forth in this Act until it notifies the Department of Juvenile Justice, in writing, that it no longer wishes to participate.

WHEREAS, Alexandria's City Manager will participate in the Virginia Juvenile Community Crime Control Act and accept funds appropriate for the purpose set forth in this Act until it notifies the Department of Juvenile Justice, in writing, that it no longer wishes to participate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA:

The City of Alexandria and City Council will participate in the Virginia Community Crime Control Act and accept funds appropriate for the purpose set forth in this Act until it notifies the Department of Juvenile Justice, in writing, that it no longer wishes to participate. The City Council authorizes the City Manage to execute all necessary documents that may be required.

ADOPTED: September 12, 2023

JUSTIN M. WILSON MAYOR

ATTEST:

Gloria A. Sitton, CMC City Clerk